
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

#coopscrutiny 

CO-OPERATIVE SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
Wednesday 17 December 2014 
4.00 pm 
Council House (Next to the Civic Centre) 
 
Members: 
Councillor James, Chair 
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Vice Chair 
Councillors Mrs Beer, Bowie, Darcy, Philippa Davey, Jordan, Sam Leaves, Murphy, Parker-Delaz-
Ajete and Kate Taylor. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
 
Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 

 

 

 Democratic Support 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
Please ask for  Helen Wright, Democratic 
Support Officer 
T 01752 304022 
E helen.wright@plymouth.gov.uk 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
Published 9 December 2014 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
CO-OPERATIVE SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
PART 1 – PUBLIC MEETING 
 
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Co-operative Scrutiny Board 

Members. 
  
2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 8) 
  
 The Co-operative Scrutiny Board will be asked to agree the minutes of the meeting held 

on 19 November 2014. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED REPRESENTATIVE FOR 

BUDGET SCRUTINY   
 

  
 Members will be asked to consider the appointment of Jacky Clift (The Zebra Collection) 

as a non-voting  Co-opted Representative for the purpose of scrutinising Delivering the 
Co-operative Vision within a Four Year Sustainable Balanced Budget scheduled for 12 and 
14 January 2015. 

  
6. WORK PROGRAMMES (TO FOLLOW)   (Pages 9 - 18) 
  
 The Co-operative Scrutiny Board will be asked to consider and approve the work 

programmes for each panel and receive a progress update from each Chair. 
  
 6.1. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY (Pages 19 - 20) 
   
  The Board will receive notification of the decisions taken under delegated authority 

with the Board’s Lead Officer in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair. 
   
7. TRACKING DECISIONS   (Pages 21 - 24) 
  
 The Co-operative Scrutiny Board will monitor the progress of its previous decisions. 



 

 

  
8. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS AND PRIVATE 

BUSINESS   
(Pages 25 - 26) 

  
 To receive new items from the Forward Plan of Key Decisions and Private Business with 

a view to identifying items for scrutiny. 
  
9. CORPORATE MONITORING INCLUDING OVERTIME, 

AGENCY AND SICKNESS   
(Pages 27 - 38) 

  
 The Co-operative Scrutiny Board will receive the corporate monitoring including 

overtime, agency and sickness. 
  
10. CO-OPERATIVE CENTRE OF OPERATIONS (CCO) 

BUSINESS CASE   
(Pages 39 - 58) 

  
 The Co-operative Scrutiny Board will receive the Co-operative Centre of Operations 

(CCO) Business Case. 
  
11. CALL-INS - CREDIT UNION    
  
 The Co-operative Scrutiny Board will be advised of any executive decisions that have 

been called in. 
  
12. URGENT EXECUTIVE DECISION   (Pages 59 - 60) 
  
 The Co-operative Scrutiny Board will be notified of one executive decision that has been 

deemed urgent with the agreement of the Chair. 
  
13. RECOMMENDATIONS    
  
 To receive and consider recommendations from Panels, Cabinet and Council. 
  
14. CO-OPERATIVE REVIEW(S) (TO FOLLOW)    
  
 The Co-operative Scrutiny Board will be asked to consider co-operative review(s) (if 

any). 
 
The Co-operative Scrutiny Board will consider the Problem Debt Co-operative Review 
report submitted by the Your Plymouth Panel. 

  
15. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it/they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000. 

  



 

 

PART II (PRIVATE MEETING) 
 
AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Board is entitled to consider certain items in private. Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed. 
 
NIL. 
 
 



Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 19 November 2014 

Co-operative Scrutiny Board 
 

Wednesday 19 November 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor James, in the Chair. 
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Mrs Beer, Bowie, Darcy, Sam Davey (substitute Councillor Philippa 
Davey), Jordan, Sam Leaves, Murphy, Parker-Delaz-Ajete and Kate Taylor. 
 
Apology for absence: Councillor Philippa Davey 
 
Also in attendance:  Peter Honeywell (Transformation Programmes Manager), Giles 
Perritt (Assistant Chief Executive), Chris Randall (Head of Finance Operations) and 
Helen Wright (Democratic Support Officer). 
 
The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.10 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

77. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made by councillors in accordance with the 
code of conduct. 
 

78. MINUTES   
 
The Board agreed that the minutes of the meetings held on 24 September 2014 and 
22 October 2014 are confirmed as a correct record. 
 

79. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 

80. WORK PROGRAMMES   
 
The Board submitted its work programme for consideration together with the work 
programme for the Caring Plymouth Panel. 
 
The Board agreed its work programme subject to the assurance of transformation 
portfolio being considered in February 2015 and the meeting with the City’s MPs 
being arranged for January 2015. 
 
The Board further agreed the Caring Plymouth Panel work programme. 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 19 November 2014 

81. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY   
 
There were no decisions taken under delegated authority to consider. 
 

82. TRACKING DECISIONS   
 
The Board considered its schedule of decisions and noted the latest position. 
 
The Board was advised that with regard to minute 55 (24 September 2014) the 
prevention and intervention strategy had been included on the Caring Plymouth 
Panel’s work programme.  
 

83. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS AND PRIVATE BUSINESS   
 
The Board considered the following executive decisions in the Forward Plan which 
were scheduled to be discussed at Cabinet between December 2014 – March 2015 
– 
 

● review and prioritisation of the capital programme; 
● Plymouth City Centre – Business Improvement District renewal 

2015 – 2020; 
● City Deal – land transfer agreement to transfer areas of South Yard 

from the Ministry of Defence to Plymouth City Council; 
● Plymouth employment and skills plan; 
● 2015/16 to 2018/19 sustainable balanced budget and council tax 

2015/16; 
● cost and volume for fostering contract award; 
● adoption and implementation of anti-social behaviour, Crime and 

Policing Act 2014; 
● major events 2015; 
● implementing the Care Act 2014; 
● collaborative enforcement, shared problems, shared solutions; 
● residential and nursing care home fair price for care. 

 
The Board agreed that – 
 

(1) the Plymouth Employment and Skills Plan and the Major Events Plan 
2015 are included on the work programme for the Working 
Plymouth Panel, for post scrutiny, as these items were being 
considered by  Cabinet on 9 December 2014; 

  
(2) the residential and nursing care home fair price for care is 

considered as part of the budget scrutiny process. 
 
The Board requested that the Ambitious Plymouth Panel monitor the cost and 
volume for fostering contract following its submission to Cabinet on 9 December 
2014. 
 
 
 

Page 2



Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 19 November 2014 

84. CAPITAL AND REVENUE MONITORING REPORT 2014/15   
 
The Head of Finance Operations presented the Capital and Revenue Monitoring 
Report 2014/15, which highlighted the following key areas – 
 

(a) the estimated revenue overspend at the end of the year was 
£3.703m as at September 2014; the overall net spend equated to 
£208.383m against a budget of £204.680m which was a variance of 
1.81 percent; 
   

(b) this needed to be taken within the context of setting £16m of 
management and net transformation savings in 2014/15 on the back 
of balancing the 2013/14 revenue budget where £17.8m of net 
revenue reductions were successfully delivered; 

  
(c) 
  

the key pressure points were still in Adult Social Care where, 
although client numbers were broadly in line with the set budget, 
the average cost per care package per client was significantly higher 
(which reflected the more complex needs to clients that the 
Council was supporting); 
   

(d) 
  

there was a significant increase in placement with young people 
placed in independent foster care which had increased by five to 74 
against the target budget of 60; residential placements had reduced 
by three to 27 against a target budget of 18 but with a significantly 
number of these placements being high cost due to the complex 
nature of these children’s needs; due to ‘Operation Triage’ taking 
place in September, an additional 15 young people had to be 
accommodated and this had put additional pressure on the 
placement budget; 

  
(e) additional management solutions and escalated actions to deliver 

further savings from the Council’s transformation programme were 
being worked up in order to address the in-year forecasted 
overspend; 

  
(f) the latest capital budget covering 2013/14 to 2016/17 stood at 

£216.398 which was approved at Full Council on 15 September 
2014 (including Tamar Bridge and Torpoint Ferry 
[...]
Head of Skills & 
Employability, and further to the 
submission of the Plymouth 
employment and Skills Plan to Cabinet 
on 9 December 

Service review Sue Smith, Early Years 
Consultant and Liz Hill, 
Strategic Commissioning 
Manager 

Plymouth Education 
Catering Services - Local 
Authority Trading     
Co-operative Company 
 

To provide Members with an overview 
of Plymouth Education Catering 
Services following the creation of a 
Local Authority Trading Co-operative 
Company 

Service review Brad Pearce, Education 
Catering Manager 

School 
organisation/Published 
Admission Numbers 
(PAN) 
(Members will receive 
an update by report) 

To provide Members with an update 
of the Published Admission Numbers 
(PAN) for the academic year 2015-
2016. 

Service review Daryl Wallace, School 
Admissions Team Leader 

NEW – items not yet allocated a date  

  

Items already agreed by the Cooperative 
Scrutiny Board 2014/15 

 

‘Be-wise to Child Sexual Exploitation’ Project Planning meeting 12 December 2014 

Integrated Health and Wellbeing Transformation 
Programme (Joint review with Caring panel) 

Review held in November 2014 

  

Scrutiny Review Proposals Description 
  

  

 

Page 18



   

CO-OPERATIVE SCRUTINY 
BOARD 
 

Decisions Taken Under Delegated Authority 
 

 
Caring Plymouth Panel and Ambitious Plymouth Pannel 
 
On the 6 and 7 November 2014, the Caring and Ambitious Plymouth Panel undertook a review of 
Integrated Commissioning Detailed Business Case, Integrated Community Health and Social Care 
Delivery Detailed Business Case, Children and Young People Full Business Case and Plymouth 
Adult and Community Learning Service Full Business Case. 
 
Integrated Commissioning Detailed Business Case 
 
The Panel agreed to support the recommendations within the report and put forward the 
following recommendations - 
 
that before the Section 75 pooling of budgets is finalised, further clarity is provided to 
Scrutiny/Cabinet on how the Integrated Commissioni
[...]
r 2014
 
 

 

 

Resolution Target date, Officer responsible and 
Progress 

24.09.2014 
 
Capital and 
Revenue 
Monitoring Report 
2014/15 
 
Minute 55 
 

An undertaking was given to the 
Board that the Prevention and 
Intervention Strategy would be 
provided to the Caring Plymouth 
Panel. 
 
A further undertaking was given 
that once the review of all high 
cost placements had been 
completed it would be brought 
back to the Board together with 
the action plan. 
 

Date: October 2014 

Officer: Malcolm Coe, Assistant Director 
for Finance 

Progress: The prevention and intervention 
strategy had been included on the 
Caring Plymouth Panel’s work 
programme. 

19.11.2014 
 
Work Programme 
 
Minute 80 

The Board agreed its work 
programme subject to the 
assurance of transformation 
portfolio being considered in 
February 2015 and the meeting 
with the MPs being arranged for 
January 2015. 
 
The Board further agreed the 
Caring Plymouth Panel’s work 
programme. 

Date: November 2014 

Officer: Helen Wright, Democratic 
Support Officer 
 

Progress: The Board’s work programme 
has been updated accordingly. 
 
The information has been 
provided to the relevant DS 
officer to progress. 
 
Completed 
 

19.11.2014 
 
Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions and 

The Board agreed that – 
 

1. the Plymouth Employment 
and Skills Plan and the 

Date: November 2014 

Officer: Helen Wright, Democratic 
Support Officer 
 

Page 21 Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

 

Resolution Target date, Officer responsible and 
Progress 

Private Business 
 
Minute 83 

Major Events 2015 are 
included on the work 
programme for the 
Working Plymouth Panel, 
for post scrutiny, as these 
items were being 
considered by Cabinet on 
9 December 2014; 

 
2. the residential and nursing 

care home fair price for 
care is considered as part 
of the budget scrutiny 
process. 
  

The Board requested that the 
Ambitious Plymouth Panel 
monitor the cost and volume for 
fostering contract following its 
submi
[...]
assed 
to the relevant DS officer to 
progress. 
 
Completed 
 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  Co-operative Scrutiny Board  
    
  FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS AND PRIVATE  
  BUSINESS  
    
  JANUARY – APRIL 2015   
  

Page 25 Agenda Item 8



 

 

LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND PRIVATE BUSINESS  
  

Reference  Title  Decision Maker and Date of Decision  

 I059756  REVIEW AND PRIORITISATION OF 
THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME  

Council Leader Between  13 January 2015 
and 30 April 2015  
  

I062730  IMPLEMENTING THE CARE ACT 
2014  

Cabinet (on the recommendation of 
Councillor Tuffin) 13 January 2015  
  

I063453  PLYMOUTH EMPLOYMENT AND  
SKILLS PLAN  

Cabinet (on the recommendation of 
Councillor Evans) 10 February 2015  
  

I061853  RESIDENTIAL AND NURSING CARE 
HOME FAIR PRICE FOR  
CARE  
  

Cabinet (on the recommendation of 
Councillor Tuffin) 10 February 2015  

I063912  DELIVERING THE CO-OPERATIVE  
VISION WITHIN A FOUR YEAR  
SUSTAINABLE BALANCED  
BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX  
2015/16  

City Council 23 February 2015  

  
  
 

Page 26



Page 1 of 7 

 

OCTOBER FINANCE MONITORING  
Revenue Monitoring Position 

 

 

Directorate 

2014/15 

Council 

Approved 

Budget 

2014/15 

Budget 

Virements 

2014/15 

Latest  

Budget 

2014/15 

Forecast 

Outturn 

Forecast Year 

End 

Overspend / 

(Underspend) 

Movement in 

Month 

  £m £m £m £m £m £m 

Executive Office 3.697 0.119 3.816 3.899 0.083 (0.053) 

Corporate Items 11.008 4.611 15.619 14.188 (1.431) (0.536) 

Transformation and 

Change Directorate 
31.335 (1.452) 29.883 29.883 0.000 0.000 

People Directorate 122.746 (0.880) 121.866 126.326 4.460 0.000 

Public Health 0.184 0.010 0.194 0.194 0.000 0.000 

Place Directorate 35.710 (2.408) 33.302 33.302 0.000 0.000 

TOTAL 204.680 0.000 204.680 207.792 3.112 (0.589) 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 
[...]
t services 

PEOPLE – Children’s Social Care 
Pressure with Children & Young People’s placement numbers 

and costs. There has been a significant increase in placements 

during the summer. The number of young people placed in 

Independent foster care has reduced by 7 to 67 against an 

original estimate of 60. Residential placements have reduced 

by 3 to 24 against a an original estimate of 18 with a 

significant number of these placements being high cost due to 

the complex nature of these children’s needs.  

 

 

 

There has been a significant reduction in placements due to a 

number of young people having planned moves or turning 

eighteen. However, these savings had previously been 

recognised in the forecast outturn monitoring position. The 

increase in forecast outturn is due to one additional 

residential placement over and above the planned changes 

 
2.517 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Declining  

 

 

 

 
The annual round of ‘Star Chambers’ together 

with all external placements being reviewed and 

challenged. People DMT saving target (£200k) 

from negotiating with providers on commissioned 

contracts and maximisation of health and 

education funding against secure welfare 

placements 

 

There are a number of initiatives either 

implemented or in the process of being 

implemented as part of a containment plan to 

address the increasing numbers of children in 

care including: 

 

 Completed reconfiguration of the 

Childrens Social Care family support 

service to create an intensive family 

P
age 30



Page 5 of 7 

 

and an additional pressure on secure placements within the 

2014/15 grant allocation for ‘Remand Framework for 

Children’.  

 

 

support team focusing on children on the 

cusp, at risk of coming into care, as well as 

working to return children home from 

care where possible 

 Regular review of internal and external 
placements, including requesting external 

providers to review costs. Block contracts 

for suit
[...]
s Evolve, Assure, Advise and Enable 
PCC as an organisation.

§ One will facilitate high quality Service Integration & 
Management, with consistent processes & tools.

§ One will transform selected corporate services (HR, 
Finance, Legal, Support, etc.) improving efficiency & 
effectiveness.

backed by tools, guidelines & support teams.

“The CCO is a 
Programme - it is not 
going to be an ‘entity' 
in the future, it is 
purely a mechanism 
for delivery"

P
age 41



How will this sit within the PCC 
structure?

People Place
Office of 

Director of 
Public Health

Corporate 
Services 

(Transformation & 
Change)

Service Integration 

Directorates

CCO 
Capabilities

4

Advise & Enable Evolve Assure
Service Integration 

& Management

§ CCO Capabilities
n Ensure consistency of decision making, service delivery and commissioning across the Council
n Coordinates and supports Subject Matter Experts (SMEs), Change Champions and Knowledge Networks 
n Provides common tools, frameworks, data and processes for use by staff within the directorates and guidance and 

mentoring in their use

Networks (SMEs, 
Change Champions)

Management Info / 
Business Intelligence

Frameworks Toolkits

Reference models Cost models Portfolio of Projects Standards

Capabilities
(Transformation 
& Change)

Enablers

P
age 42



What Projects will CCO 
comprise?

CCO will have 3 key Project 
Areas:
1. Establishing this ‘Strategic Layer’

• To enable us to make brilliant co-operative decisions with 
sound advice and smart information.
To evolve of PCC with proactive design, planning and 

People Place

Office of 
Director 
of Public 
Health

Corporate 
Services 

(Transformat
ion & 

Change)

3.

5

• To evolve of PCC with proactive design, planning and 
business change functions.

• To assure we comply with standards, learn lessons and 
continuously improve quality.

2. Developing our Service Integration 
& Management capability

• To manage services to a consistent high quality, whether 
in-ho

Minutes of the meeting


Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 17 December 2014 

Co-operative Scrutiny Board 
 

Wednesday 17 December 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor James, in the Chair. 
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Mrs Beer, Bowie, Philippa Davey, Jordan, Sam Leaves, Murphy, Parker-
Delaz-Ajete and Kate Taylor. 
 
Apology for absence: Councillor Darcy. 
 
Also in attendance:  Rob Pendleton (Programme Manager CCO), Giles Perritt 
(Assistant Chief Executive), Chris Randall (Head of Finance Operations), Chris 
Squire (Interim Assistant Director for HR and OD), Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet 
Member for Transformation and Change) and Helen Wright (Democratic Support 
Officer). 
 
The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.50 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

95. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made by councillors in accordance with the 
code of conduct. 
 

96. MINUTES   
 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2014 are confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 

97. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 

98. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED REPRESENTATIVE FOR BUDGET 
SCRUTINY   
 
The Board agreed the appointment of Jacky Clift (The Zebra Collective) as a non-
voting co-opted representative for the purpose of scrutinising the delivery of co-
operative vision within a four year sustainable balanced budget. 
 
 
 
 



Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 17 December 2014 

99. WORK PROGRAMMES   
 
The Board submitted its work programme for consideration together with the work 
programmes for the Ambitious Plymouth Panel, Caring Plymouth Panel, Working 
Plymouth Panel and Your Plymouth Panel. 
 
The Board agreed its work programme together with Ambitious Plymouth Panel, 
Working Plymouth Panel and Your Plymouth Panel. 
 
The Board further agreed the Caring Plymouth Panel’s work programme subject to 
the inclusion of a co-operative review into Plymouth’s health economy. 
 

100. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY   
 
The Chair reported that the Caring Plymouth Panel and the Ambitious Plymouth 
Panel had undertaken a co-operative review of the Integrated Commissioning 
detailed business case, Integrated Community Health and Social Care Delivery 
detailed business case, Children and Young People full business case and Plymouth 
Adult and Community Learning Service full business case. 
 
The recommendations arising from the review had been agreed under delegated 
authority with the lead officer in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair. 
 
The Board noted the decision taken under delegated authority. 
 

101. TRACKING DECISIONS   
 
The Board considered its schedule of decisions and noted the latest position. 
 
The Board was advised that with regard to minute 84 (19 November 2014) the 
information relating to occupancy levels and rents had been circulated prior to this 
meeting. 
 

102. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS AND PRIVATE BUSINESS   
 
The Board considered the following executive decisions in the Forward Plan which 
were scheduled to be discussed at Cabinet between January and April 2015 – 
 

● review and prioritisation of the capital programme; 
● implementing the Care Act 2014 
● Plymouth Employment and Skills Plan;  
● residential and nursing care home fair price for care; 
● delivering the co-operative visions within a four year sustainable 

balanced budget and council tax 2015/16. 
 
The Board noted that the Plymouth Employment and Skills Plan was being 
scrutinised by the Working Plymouth Panel. 
 
 



Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 17 December 2014 

103. CORPORATE MONITORING INCLUDING OVERTIME, AGENCY AND 
SICKNESS   
 
The Head of Finance Operations and the Assistant Director for HR and 
Organisational Development presented the Corporate Monitoring report (including 
overtime, agency and sickness), which highlighted the following key areas – 
 

(a) the estimated revenue overspend at the end of the year was 
£3.112m as at October 2014; there had been a reduction of £0.5m 
since last reported to the Board; 
   

(b) management plans were in place to further reduce the overspend; 
there was the potential to use the contingency fund which had been 
built into the budget; 

  
(c) 
  

there has been a significant increase in placements for children and 
young people during the summer; the number of young people 
placed in independent foster care has reduced by 7 to 67 against an 
original estimate of 60; residential placements had reduced by 3 to 
24 against an original estimate of 18 (a significant number of these 
placements were high cost due to the complex nature of the 
children’s needs); 

  
(d) 
  

there had also been significant pressure within adult social care 
which had been created by cost and volume changes and a 
reduction in income relating in particular to the delay in 
implementing the Fairer Charing Policy; 

  
(e) an overspend within the Executive Office of £83,000 had been due 

to a shortfall on the planned efficiency savings; management were 
continually reviewing the budgets to identify potential savings to 
address issues and hold positions vacant where possible; work 
undertaken by the Co-operative Centre of Operations 
transformation work stream would result in ongoing sustainable 
solutions. 

 
Following questions raised by members, it was reported that – 
 

(f) 
  

it was unlikely that there would be additional revenue costs as a 
result of the recent Ofsted inspection;  

  
(g) an undertaking was given to provide further information relating to 

the pressures within the Executive Office which had resulted in an 
overspend of £83,000; 

  
(h) within Co-operative Commissioning and Adult Social Care £1.1m of 

management actions had been identified; this would include 
reviewing the way resources were allocated through the Resource 
Allocation System which would ensure a consistent approach; 
further information relating to this matter would be sought; 



Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 17 December 2014 

  
(i) an assurance was given that information on agency staff would be 

available for Budget Scrutiny in January 2015; 
  
(j) temporary members of staff employed through Pertemps (the 

council’s agency staff provider), after 12 weeks, receive the same 
pay as permanent members of staff; 

  
(k) the containment plans for  Children’s Social Care referred to in the 

report were informal departmental documents; 
  
(l) it was possible to record zero sick days, if this related to a small 

team of staff who had not taken sick leave during this period of 
time; 

  
(m) information would be provided on the number of sick days being 

taken by staff due to stress related illnesses; 
  
(n) the overall sickness figure for the authority had reduced with an 

average of 7.37 sick days per full time equivalent; this was 
considered to be a favourable figure as the organisation employed a 
large number of front line staff. 

 
The Board agreed that – 
 

(1) with regard to (f) above, the information relating to the cost of the 
recent Ofsted inspection is included on the work programme for 
the Ambitious Plymouth Panel; 

  
(2) with regard to (k) above, the containment plans within Children’s 

Social Care are included on the work programme for the Ambitious 
Plymouth Panel. 

 
The Chair thanked Chris Randall and Chris Squires for attending the meeting. 
 

104. CO-OPERATIVE CENTRE OF OPERATIONS (CCO) BUSINESS CASE   
 
Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Transformation and Change) together 
with Rob Pendleton (Programme Manager) and Giles Perritt (Assistant Chief 
Executive) provided members with the presentation, which highlighted the following 
key points – 
 

(a) as a brilliant co-operative council it needed to assure the delivery of 
high quality services, regardless of who delivered them and to make 
strategic decisions which considered the needs of all its residents, 
customers and partners; 

  
(b) in order to deliver this, three Co-operative Centre of Operations 

(CCO) project areas would create a series of capabilities backed by 
tools, guidelines and support teams; the project areas were - 



Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 17 December 2014 

  
● evolve, assure, advise and enable; 
● service integration and management; 
● transform; 
  

(c) in establishing the strategic layer, it would enable the council to 
make brilliant co-operative decisions with sound advice and smart 
information; it would help to evolve the council with proactive 
design, planning and business change functions and assure that the 
council would comply with standards, learn lessons and 
continuously improve quality; 

  
(d) 
  

in developing service integration and management capability, it 
would assist the council to manage services to a consistently high 
quality, whether in-house, traded, partnered or outsourced and 
integrate it by providing a bridge between strategy and delivery 
making decisions live and breathe; 
   

(e) 
  

transforming corporate services would assist in generating income, 
improving efficiency and reduce the overall cost of delivering 
services, as well as improving and optimising the quality of HR, 
Finance, Legal and other support services;                                                                                                                       

  
(f) the CCOs capabilities would  - 
  
 ● ensure consistency of decision making, service delivery and 

commissioning across the council; 
 ● co-ordinate and support Subject Matter Experts (SMEs), 

Change Champions and Knowledge Networks; 
 ● provide common tools, frameworks, data and processes for 

use by staff within the directorates and guidance and 
mentoring ; 

  
(g) within each of the projects there would be three stages of capability 

progression which included early, interim and mature states; 
  
(h) work over the next three months would result in five projects being 

focused into three complementary, closely-related project areas; 
  
(i) all the tactical quick win projects would be prioritised and 

progressed; 
  
(j) the maturity within the council to manage change from its existing 

resources would grow as the systems, tools and knowledge were 
put into place; this would ensure that the CCO would more ably 
support the other transformation programmes in implementing 
critical changes that would benefit the city; 

  
(k) dependencies with other transformation programmes were being 

actively managed to ensure alignment and support. 



Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 17 December 2014 

 
Following questions raised by the members, it was reported that – 
 

(l) there were processes and tools in place to help deliver change in a 
managed way; 

  
(m) the council together with its health partners had been successful in 

securing funding from the Transformation Challenge fund in the sum 
of £1.4m; discussions would need to be held to agree the spend and  
split between the partners; 
  

(n) ICT service were now provided through the joint ICT venture 
between the council and CCG (Delt Shared Services Ltd); this 
arrangement benefited the local economy as it enabled jobs and 
expertise to be retained within the city; other options considered 
would not have guaranteed this benefit; 

  
(o) the establishment of the strategic layer would not be a new 

function; it would be based on the skills and expertise already 
available within the council; 

  
(p) there were inherently high risks associated with the five 

transformation programmes (each programme had a risk register), 
such as the increased demands on HR, Payroll, Legal and other 
resources from the Integrated Health and Wellbeing Programme at 
the same time as CCO was leading the transformation of these 
departments; 

  
(q) the assurance function within the service integration and 

management project would include the arrangements for scrutiny 
which would continue to hold the executive to account;  

  
(r) the continued engagement of staff was ensured through regular 

transformation communications via Staffroom and payslips; 
  
(s) consultation with members, officers and residents would be built in 

to the decision making process by seeking their views. 
 
The Board agreed that – 
 

(l) measures for public consultation and engagement are to be built 
into the CCO programme; 

  
(2) the role and function of the decision making network are to be 

made clearer; 
  
(3) the CCO programme is reviewed by the Board in three months’ 

time to report on the above and to include the quick wins with 
timescales and to also present the CCO blue print. 

 



Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 17 December 2014 

The Chair thanked Councillor Jon Taylor, Giles Perritt and Rob Pendleton for 
attending the meeting. 
 

105. CALL-INS   
 
The Chair advised that the Board had recently heard the call in for the Credit Union 
School Initiative ‘Starter-4-Ten’ and after considering the matter, had agreed to 
implement the decision. 
 

106. URGENT EXECUTIVE DECISION   
 
The Chair reported that he had agreed to an urgent executive decision relating to 
the contract award for domiciliary care. 
 
The incumbent supplier had gone into liquidation providing only nine days’ notice of 
their intention to cease trading.  The provider supported over 80 vulnerable adults 
who required a continuous service.  The proposed contractor was based locally, had 
experience of dealing effectively with similar situations and was well placed to offer 
the necessary services.  The insolvency firm had indicated that they would support 
this approach. 
 
The Board noted the decision. 
 

107. RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
There were no recommendations to consider. 
 

108. CO-OPERATIVE REVIEW(S)   
 
The Board agreed and recommended that the co-operative review into problem 
debt, submitted by the Your Plymouth Panel, is considered by Cabinet. 
 

109. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 


